

No. 24-297

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TAMER MAHMOUD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS DOUGLAS LAYCOCK,
RICHARD W. GARNETT, THOMAS C. BERG,
MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL, AND DAVID M.
SMOLIN AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

CHRISTOPHER MILLS
Counsel of Record
Spero Law LLC
557 East Bay Street
#22251
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	4
Argument	7
I. Religious burdens from mandatory school instruction implicate the First Amendment.	7
A. The Free Exercise Clause protects parents from indirect coercion against their religious practice.....	8
B. Contrary to the decision below and similar decisions, <i>Yoder</i> applies in this context.	13
C. A total religious bar is not required.....	18
D. The Plaintiffs have provided ample evidence to support their free exercise claim.....	22
II. Discrimination burdens religious exercise.....	24
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Altman v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 245 F.3d 49 (CA2 2001)	25
<i>Arizona Students' Ass'n v. Arizona Bd. of Regents</i> , 824 F.3d 858 (CA9 2016)	16
<i>Brown v. Borough of Mahaffey</i> , 35 F.3d 846 (CA3 1994)	26
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	8
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13, 14, 24, 26
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	11, 13
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020).....	7, 21
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	9
<i>Fleischfresser v. Directors of Sch. Dist. 200</i> , 15 F.3d 680 (CA7 1994)	18
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	3, 12, 14, 26, 27
<i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> , 68 F.3d 973 (CA6 1995)	25
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	1

<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	9
<i>Kravitz v. Purcell</i> , 87 F.4th 111 (CA2 2023).....	25
<i>Levitan v. Ashcroft</i> , 281 F.3d 1313 (CADDC 2002).....	25
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020).....	12
<i>Mbonyunkiza v. Beasley</i> , 956 F.3d 1048 (CA8 2020)	25
<i>Morris Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Freedom From Religion Found.</i> , 586 U.S. 1213 (2019).....	24
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	19
<i>Mozert v. Hawkins Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 827 F.2d 1058 (CA6 1987)	17
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (CA1 2008)	16, 17
<i>Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield</i> , 724 F.3d 78 (CA1 2013).....	25
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	19
<i>State v. Yoder</i> , 182 N.W.2d 539 (Wis. 1971)	20
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	26, 27
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (CA3 2002)	25

<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	20
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	8, 19, 24
<i>Williams v. Hansen</i> , 5 F.4th 1129 (CA10 2021).....	25
<i>World Outreach Conf. Ctr. v. City of Chicago</i> , 591 F.3d 531 (CA7 2009)	25
STATUTES	
Md. Code Ann., Educ. § 7-301	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Helen M. Alvaré, <i>Families, Schools, and Religious Freedom</i> , 54 Loyola U. Chi. L. J. 579 (2023).....	15, 16, 23
Thomas C. Berg, <i>Free Exercise Renewal and Conditions on Government Benefits</i> , 98 Notre Dame L. Rev. Reflection S20 (2023).....	19, 20
George W. Dent, Jr., <i>Of God and Caesar: The Free Exercise Rights of Public School Students</i> , 43 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 707 (1993).....	11, 16
Richard W. Garnett, <i>Taking Pierce Seriously: The Family, Religious Education, and Harm to Children</i> , 76 Notre Dame L. Rev. 109 (2000)	17
Douglas Laycock & Thomas C. Berg, <i>Protecting Free Exercise Under Smith and After Smith</i> , Cato Sup. Ct. Rev., 2020-2021, at 33	24

Douglas Laycock, <i>High-Value Speech and the Basic Educational Mission of a Public School: Some Preliminary Thoughts</i> , 12 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 111 (2008)	10
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Religious Exemption Debate</i> , 11 Rutgers J. L. & Religion 139 (2009)	12
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Remnants of Free Exercise</i> , 1990 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1.....	22
Douglas Laycock, <i>Theology Scholarships, the Pledge of Allegiance, and Religious Liberty: Avoiding the Extremes but Missing the Liberty</i> , 118 Harv. L. Rev. 155 (2004)	10
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision</i> , 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990).....	14
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , No. 70-110 (U.S. Apr. 1, 1971).....	14
Pet'r's Br., <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , No. 70-110 (U.S. July 14, 1971).....	21
